

No. 20-603

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LE ROY TORRES, PETITIONER,

v.

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT,
CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

BRIAN J. LAWLER
PILOT LAW, P.C.
*850 Beech St., Suite 713
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 255-2398*

STEPHEN J. CHAPMAN
CHAPMAN LAW FIRM
*710 N. Mesquite, 2nd Floor
Corpus Christi, TX 78401
(360) 883-9160*

ELISABETH S. THEODORE
ANDREW T. TUTT
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN K. WIRTH
SAMUEL F. CALLAHAN
KYLE LYONS-BURKE
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Reply Brief for the Petitioner.....	1
I. The Invalidation of an Important Federal Statute Warrants the Court’s Review	3
II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important.....	3
III. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	5
IV. This Case Is the Right Vehicle	9
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	1, 3, 10, 11
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)	2, 3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927)	1
<i>Central Va. Comm. College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	2
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. Coll. Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	6
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	3
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009)	10
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	2, 9
<i>Howlett ex rel. Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	10
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876)	9
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	9
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	6
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	10

III

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	1, 2, 11
<i>United States v. Gainey</i> , 380 U.S. 63 (1965)	3
<i>United States v. Macintosh</i> , 283 U.S. 605 (1931)	8
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	9
<i>Wasson Interests, Ltd. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 489 S.W.3d 427 (Tex. 2016).....	10
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	1
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	8
